

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

JOSEPH LUCIO JIMENEZ, aka
Joseph L. Jimenez,

Defendant-Appellant,
Respondent on Review.

Supreme Court No. S062473

Court of Appeals No. A148796

Multnomah County Circuit Court
No. 110241478

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICI CURIAE*
OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER
AND OREGON CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

On Review of the Opinion of the Court of Appeals
On an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County
Honorable Christopher J. Marshall, Judge

Court of Appeals Opinion filed: May 21, 2014
Author of Opinion: Schuman, Senior Judge
Concurring: Duncan, Judge, and Wollheim, Judge

PETER GARTLAN, #870467
 Chief Defender
 ANNE FUJITA MUNSEY, #994080
 Deputy Public Defender
 Office of Public Defense Services
 1175 Court Street NE
 Salem, OR 97301
 (503) 378-3349
 anne.k.munsey@opds.state.or.us

*Attorneys for Respondent on Review
 Joseph Lucio Jimenez*

ELIZABETH G. DAILY, #111758
 Federal Public Defender's Office
 101 SW Main Street, Ste. 1700
 Portland, OR 97204
 (503) 326-2123
 liz_daily@fd.org

SHAUNA M. CURPHEY, #063063
 Curphey & Badger, P.A.
 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Ste. 1040
 Portland, OR 97204
 (503) 241-2848
 scurphey@curpheylaw.com

JORDAN R. SILK, #105031
 Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
 1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Ste. 1900
 Portland, OR 97204
 (503) 222-9981
 jsilk@schwabe.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Oregon
 Justice Resource Center and Oregon
 Criminal Defense Lawyers Association*

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM, #753239
 Attorney General
 ANNA M. JOYCE, #013112
 Solicitor General
 1162 Court Street NE
 Salem, OR 97301
 (503) 378-4402
 anna.joyce@doj.state.or.us

*Attorneys for Petitioner on Review
 State of Oregon*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>A per se</i> rule allowing officers to question motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians about weapons during traffic stops will disproportionately impact minorities.....	3
A. Police have broad discretion to utilize traffic stops as a law enforcement tool.....	4
B. Social science research establishes overwhelmingly that police disproportionately target African-Americans in conducting traffic stops.	7
C. Negative racial stereotypes influence the use of police discretion.	12
II. Expanding police discretion to allow questioning about weapons during all traffic stops will significantly increase the intrusiveness of traffic stops and will have the highest negative impact on minorities.	15
III. The current rule allowing police to take reasonable safety measures when they have an articulable suspicion of an identifiable safety risk better serves the goals of officer and public safety than would a <i>per se</i> rule permitting questioning about weapons.	19
A. Research demonstrates that routine traffic stops are not inherently dangerous for police officers.	19
B. Permitting police to question citizens about weapons during traffic stops will increase the adversarial tenor of police-citizen encounters and will decrease perceptions of police legitimacy.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 US 323, 129 S Ct 781, 172 L Ed 2d 694 (2009)	21
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 US 41, 119 S Ct 1849, 144 L Ed 2d 67 (1999)	18
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 US 325, 110 S Ct 1093, 108 L Ed 2d 276 (1990)	21
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 US 1032, 103 S Ct 3469, 77 L Ed 2d 1201 (1983)	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 US 106, 98 S Ct 330, 54 L Ed 2d 331 (1977)	20, 21
<i>State v. Amador</i> , 230 Or App 1, 213 P3d 846 (2009)	15
<i>State v. Carter/Dawson</i> , 287 Or 479, 600 P2d 873 (1979)	4, 5
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 280 Or 273, 570 P2d 965 (1977)	16
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 263 Or App 150, 326 P3d 1222 (2014)	2, 17
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 353 Or 768, 305 P3d 94 (2013)	5
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 US 806, 116 S Ct 1769, 135 L Ed 2d 89 (1996)	4, 7
Constitutional Provisions	
Fourth Amendment to United States Constitution.....	4
Oregon Constitution, Article I, section 9	4, 19

Other Authorities

- Allen P. Bristow, *Police Officer Shootings—A Tactical Evaluation*,
54 J Crim L C & Police Sci 93 (1963)21
- Bernard E. Harcourt, *Racial Profiling: What’s the Problem?* 3-5
(Sept 14, 2009).....10
- Charles Crawford and Jack Glaser, *Drivers of Racial
Disproportion in Police Stops and Searches* (Aug 10-11, 2011).....12, 13, 14
- Charles Epps and Steven Maynard-Moody, *Driving While Black*,
Washington Monthly (Jan/Feb 2014)8, 9, 24
- Devallis Rutledge, *Investigative Traffic Stops*, Police Magazine
(Sept 1, 2005).....6
- Federal Bureau of Investigation, *2004 Law Enforcement Officers
Killed and Assaulted*, Table 6321
- Federal Bureau of Investigation, *2013 Law Enforcement Officers
Killed and Assaulted*, Table 6521, 22
- Greg Ridgeway, *Assessing the Effect of Race Bias in Post-traffic
Stop Outcomes Using Propensity Scores*, 22 J of Quantitative
Criminology 1 (March 2006).....9
- Illya D. Lichtenberg and Alisa Smith, *How Dangerous Are Routine
Police-Citizen Traffic Stops? A Research Note*, 29 J Crim Just
419 (2001).....20, 22
- Illya D. Lichtenberg *et al.*, *Terry and Beyond: Testing the
Underlying Assumption of Reasonable Suspicion*, 17 Touro L
Rev 43922
- Jacinta M. Gau and Rod K. Brunson, “*One Question Before You
Get Gone . . .*”: *Consent Search Requests as a Threat to
Perceived Stop Legitimacy*, 2 Race & Just 250 (2012)12, 24, 25
- James B. Comey, Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Address at Georgetown University (Feb 12, 2015).....25
- Jennifer L. Eberhardt, *et al.*, *Seeing Black: Race, Crime and Visual
Processing*, 87 J of Personality & Soc Psychology 876 (2004).....13, 14

Kenneth J. Novak and Mitchell B. Chamlin, <i>Racial Threat, Suspicion, and Police Behavior: The Impact of Race and Place in Traffic Enforcement</i> , 58 <i>Crim & Delinq</i> 275 (2012).....	7
Lewis R. Katz, “ <i>Lonesome Road</i> ”: <i>Driving Without the Fourth Amendment</i> , 36 <i>Seattle U L Rev</i> 1413 (2013).....	6
Matt Taibbi, <i>The Police in America are Becoming Illegitimate</i> , <i>Rolling Stone</i> (Dec 5, 2014).....	25
Nancy La Vigne <i>et al.</i> , <i>Key Issues in the Police Use of Pedestrian Stops and Searches, Discussion Papers from an Urban Institute Roundtable</i> (August 2012).....	24
National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, <i>Research Bulletin: Law Enforcement Officer Deaths: 2013</i>	22
National Weather Service, <i>Lightning –Frequently Asked Questions</i> , http://www.srh.noaa.gov/jetstream/lightning/lightning_faq.htm (last accessed Feb 20, 2015).....	22
Portland Police Bureau Strategic Services Division, <i>Stops Data Collection: 2013 Annual Report</i> (January 5, 2015)	11
President Barack Obama, Press Conference (July 22, 2009)	7, 8
Richard J. Ashton, <i>Bridging the Legal Gap Between the Traffic Stop and Criminal Investigation</i> , <i>The Police Chief</i> (July 2007).....	5, 6
Robin Shepard Engel and Jennifer M. Calnon, <i>Examining the Influence of Drivers’ Characteristics During Traffic Stops with Police: Results from a National Survey</i> , 21 <i>Just Q</i> 49 (March 2004)	7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17
Todd Essig, <i>Unconscious Racial Bias: From Ferguson To The NBA To You</i> , <i>Forbes.com</i> (September 21, 2014)	13
Tracey Maclin, “ <i>Black and Blue Encounters</i> ”— <i>Some Preliminary Thoughts About Fourth Amendment Seizures: Should Race Matter?</i> , 26 <i>Val U L Rev</i> 243 (1991).....	16
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>The “Routine Traffic Stop” from Start to Finish: Too Much “Routine,” Not Enough Fourth Amendment</i> , 102 <i>Mich L Rev</i> 1843, 1853 (2004)	6, 7, 16, 17
